SR TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA

SPECIAL MEETING November 2,2017 @ 6:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER — Mayor Swearingen

Purpose of the special meeting is to discuss matters related to the facility improvement project
construction bids and budget and proposed water and sewer Systems Development fees.
Notice of the meeting was posted at Town Hall and on the website on October 30, 2017, thus
meeting the 48 hour notice requirement.

DISCUSSION AND CONSIDERATION
Expansion, renovation of existing town hall. police and fire buildings; construction of new fire
station

1. Bids and alternate bids (Project Manager/Dugan)
2. Recommendation of the architectural firm for award of contract (Project Manager/Dugan)

3. Amendments to the Capital Project Budget Ordinance (Copenhaver)

Requires motion to approve budget amendments 18-01, 18-02 and 18-03 as presented
Amendment 18-01 increases expenditures to increase construction related costs by net of
$208,809; establishes budget of $100,000 for third party project management costs; increases
budget for miscellaneous project costs by $22,150 and for revenue increases budget for financing
by $250,000; increases budget for transfer from the GF by $80,959

Amendment 18-02 transfers $80,959 from GF appropriation 10-310-00-00 to increase Capital
Project Fund Budget

Amendment 18-03 establishes line item 10-420-65-00 in Administration for relocation expenses
and transfers $176,000 from GF appropriation 10-310-00-00

4. Determination of the final loan amount (Council)
Requires motion to authorize Finance Officer to proceed with loan in amount of §___

5. Award the contract for construction (Council)
Requires motion to award contract to (company name) at cost of 3 , contingent upon
financing approval from Local Government Commission

6. Any other topics directly related to the facility improvement project

System Development Fees

Discussion and consideration of proposed fees and 45 day notice period (Copenhaver)

Requires motion to authorize Finance Officer Copenhaver to proceed with 45 day notice period
on proposed system development fee assessment of 8592.26 for water and sewer connection for
all new development, per unit.

ADJOURNMENT



BIDS



k«ﬂpo:

\“\“\'I lll""ﬂ};'
’!;,
/7

\{

iy

..____._.._.._.__v\\

”@U

N
S

A
g

L

\\\\(vv».r...‘ ...;q 1) O ..o:ﬂf
\\\\\\L\ ....:...Txy/\ ,’&.a. *a8pa|mouy Al JO 353q AU} O} anJ} PUB 3931103 g 0}
\\\\\_.uﬁ......__D:___-5_552. Uo[IEWIOMNI! 3A0qE 34} AJl9D Aqatay |
D dv « 0331 ,q_;o_umo
L102/S2/0T  :91eQ VQ | :pausis
'S31BUIANY Paidaddy yum Joppig mo1 judieddy,
N-9g€e 2091 2091
"00S‘ETT" '005°298" g "000°GGE" dnoJig uopRONIISUO) SBLWO
00°00S'€TTZS 00°005'798'T$ 2313 Asuen 3 35U 11BLLED 3A§ ISU07 TBLIED upieal) uaaisiang 00'000°SSEYS X | X | X 02945 m 9 UOIPNIISUO) YLy
N-890T€E 9996¢ 2091 EVEST
eral/ TH O, W d
00'619'L1¥'TS 00'V16'L66'TS dio7 ssaging Y29 UOS|2LIeH “OAS "J5U0D 13LED suewpue) 00°000°€587$ X | x | x 6TEEY 107 UOIINIISUOD YUBIUoN |
aig ON 69€7C 77 wawadeuel (|| dnotgy
ot T PR p— N-9€EVT (02} 744 2091 Zv68T i Auedwo))
00°'8v0'TLTC$ 00°089'766'TS 33|3 Asueq JVAH |B1se0) *JAS "15U0) 13LleD Sewpue] DOiSEEED L R Leoe uonanuisuo) shsyL g Auep)y
N-890T€ 0TL6T (441"
"60'69L" €8/'650° " £L8°078" - dwo?) uoiIdNIISUO) XNES)|
00'v60°'59L'TS 00'€8L'SS0TS d10) ssaging [ed1URYP3W S8 43quin|d uosiapuy yewpue 00°££8°028'VS X X X N-99¢6 Auedwo) uondnIIsuo) plog
lopenuolqns 10PRJUOIGNS Jopenuodqns m £/¢
m 2la|l3
lleH umoy uonels a4 - e — Sujquimd Joyenuodqns Iis pig aseq m - #n YOLOVULINOD
1Y
Zjo1a8ed

wd '€ 38 LTOZ ‘bZ 12qo0 ‘Aepsany
92097 *ON 129[0.d-vd ‘S1PaUYd1Y 1911103 ASpeD

NOLLvINgvL alg

yoeag ainy| Jo umoL

10J UOYIBAOUSY UOJIEIS 331|0d / [|EH UMO] - UOTIEIS 241 MON



ET9'9%+ 6€8'0T$- 851°0T$- LEY'PSS- 0£5'67%- LTS TLS- v6T'STS+ SL6TTS- LYT'LS- LTY'6YS- 19T TTS- LIT'PLS 029LS OT1dno1D UojIINIISUO) Sewoy L,

000'TZS$+ 000'STS+ 000'6%- 0000£%- 000°STS- 000'S£$- 000215+ 000°ST$- 0009%- 000°0€$- 000'5$- 000°07$- 6TEEY 0D UORINIISUCD YISO
Qg ON 69€TT 971 Juswadeueyy ||| dnoiny

00L'S%+ 0000T$- 005'6$- 000°£TTS- 000's€$- 000°0L%- 000°0Z$+ 000°02%- 009'9%- 000'TS$- 000'PTS- 000°ELS$- L0z Auedwo) uonanisuod sAsyL g Adue|d

0SL'ES+ 099°0T%- 000's$~ 09E‘€Z%- 006'05%- 005°88%- 0SS TTS+ 0S5'ZES+ 076'€$- 00€'168- 0sz2e$- 06T v¥$- n-9926 Auedwo) uopnasuo) xneapsog|

[~ SUTTIER0USY | YUoWode[anyg BUooy SWITAS FUG5oH SWIISAS
IA1 Jojelauan JuelpAH aaid $100Q PE3YIaA0 IAT Jojeiaude
Jopa] mopulm Bunspa | oitonmY weag Supuers | Mopuim edu) {T-DL ON WV O 16-B4 'ON IV 64 ON Y weas Sujpuels | mopuim edu) T #INn HOLOVYLNGD
9oL 'ONYY | 6-DLONWY | i€-DLONWY | z-oLoNuy | ) : E-04°ONUY | Z-9d ON Y
SILVNYALIY 1TVH NMOL S3LYNYILIV NOLLV.LS 314

wd 00:€ 38 LTOZ ‘b 1390100 ‘Aepsany

9209T “ON 122[01d-vd ‘S13aUYd1Y 121110) ASpieQ

NOLLVINGYVL aif

Tjo zaleqd

yoeag aIny Jo UMOYL

10} UOIEAOUY UONEIS 3J]|0d / [JeH UMOL - UOIIBIS 3114 M3N



RECOMMENDATION FROM ARCHITECT



October 25, 2017

OAKLEY
COLLIER
Ms. Nancy Avery, Town Clerk O CA ARC H ITECTS

Town of Kure Beach
117 Settlers Lane
Kure Beach, NC 28449

Reference: Kure Beach — Town Hall & Fire Department
Project No. 16026

Dear Nancy:

Enclosed is our official Bid Tabulation in regard to the above project. Based on the bids received, the
apparent low bidder is Thomas Construction Group with a base bid amount of $4,355,000. On Affidavit
A-Listing of Good Faith Efforts, the Contractor had a total of 90 points. Also, the Contractors Minority

Participation was 5%. The subcontractors included on the Bid Form were:

e Evergreen Clearing - Site

e Garrett Construction Services - Plumbing

e Garrett Construction Services - Mechanical
e Llaney Electric - Electrical

Additionally, there were twelve alternates included in the bid. Based on available funding and the desire
of Board of Commission, we recommend award of:

Alternate # Description Amount
FG-6 Fire Hydrant +$25,194.00
TG-6 Interior Renovation +$6,613.00

It is our recommendation that you award the project to Thomas Construction Group in acceptance of the
base bid and both alternates for a total of $4,386,807.00.

After your review and Board approval, we shall prepare the construction contract for award.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

R

Timothy D. Oakle\y,/AlA, LEED AP
Enclosure

OAKLEY COLLIER ARCHITECTS 109 CANDLEWOOD ROAD, ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804 (P} 252.937.2500 WWW.OAKLEYCOLLIER.COM

1111 HAYNES STREET, SUITE 109, RALEIGH, NC 27604  (P) 919.985.7700



ﬂancy Avery

From: Arlen Copenhaver

Sent: Monday, October 30, 2017 4:19 PM
To: Phillip Anderson

Cc: Nancy Avery

Subject: RE: Kure Beach application

Phillip,

The breakdown between Town Hall and the Fire Station is as follows:
Town Hall (52.4%) $2,882,000
Fire Station (47.6%) $2,618,000
Please let me know if you have any questions or require additional information.

Thank you.

Arlen Copenhaver, CPA
Finance & Budget Officer
Town of Kure Beach

117 Settlers Lane

Kure Beach, NC 28449
Tel: (910) 458-8216

Fax: (910) 458-7421
a.copenhaver@tokb.org

From: Phillip Anderson [mailto:Phillip.Anderson@nctreasurer.com]
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2017 2:11 PM

To: Arlen Copenhaver <a.copenhaver@townofkurebeach.org>
Subject: Kure Beach application

Arlen,

We received the Town’s application today for the Town Hall & Fire Station project. Would you let me know how much
of the $5,500,000 is for the Town Hall ? How much of it is for the Fire Station?

Thanks

Phillip Anderson
Financial Analyst 3200 Atlantic A Raleigh, NC 27604
Debt Management Section b

State and Local Government Finance www NCTreasurer.com

Division vy K ° m
Phone: (919) 814-4275

Fax: (919) 855-5812




CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET ORDINANCE
AMENDMENTS



REVISED CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE

TOWN HALL EXPANSION AND NEW FIRE STATION

Be it ordained by the Town Council of Kure Beach, North Carolina, that, pursuant to
Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following
capital project ordinance is hereby adopted:

Section 1. The project authorized is the expansion of Town Hall and construction of
a new fire station to be financed by a transfer from the General Fund and installment
financing.

Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the capital
project within the terms of the installment financing agreements and the budget contained
herein.

Section 3. The following amounts are appropriated for the project:
Feasibility Study $ 28,500
Axchitectural Services 386,757
Miscellaneous Project Costs 30,000
Construction — Town Hall 1,656,597
Construction — Fire Station 2,716,084
Project Contingency & Third-Party
Project Management 182,062
Total Project Costs $5,000.000
Section 4. The following revenue sources are anticipated to be available to complete

this project:

Transfer from the General Fund $ 250,000
Installment Financing 4.750.000
Total Revenue Sources $5.000.000
Section 5. The Finance Officer is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital

Project Fund sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of any
installment financing agreements and State and Federal regulations.



Section 6. Funds may be advanced from the General Fund for the purpose of making
payments as due.

Section 7. The Finance Officer is directed to report, on a quarterly basis, on the
financial status of each project element in Section 3 and on the total revenues received.

Section 8. The Budget Officer is directed to include a detailed analysis of past and
future costs and revenues related to this capital project in every budget submission made

to this Board.

Section 9. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Town
Clerk, the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for direction in carrying out this
project.

This ordinance being duly passed and adopted this 30th day of May, 2017,




TOWN HALL EXPANSION AND NEW FIRE STATION
REVISED PROJECT BUDGET
AS OF 11/02/2017

EXPENSES:
Feasibility Study $28,500
Architect Fees $386,757
Third Party Project Management $100,000

Construction - Town Hall:

Construction $2,309,613
Technology Wiring & Equipment $23,750
Furnishings $47,500
Contingency (5% of construction costs) $115,480
Total Construction - Town Hall $2,496,343

Construction - Fire Station:

Construction $2,077,194
Technology Wiring & Equipment $38,300
Furnishings $89,400
Contingency (3% of construction costs) $62,315
Total Construction - Fire Station $2,267,209

Miscellaneous Project Costs:

Survey $6,500
LGC Loan Application Fee $1,250
Bank Loan Fees $2,900
Legal fees $25,000
Special Inspections $16,000
Other S500
Total Miscellaneous Project Costs $52,150
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES $5,330,959
REVENUE:
Transfer From General Fund $330,959
Installment Financing $5,000,000

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUE $5,330,959




CALCULATION OF CONSTRUCTION BUDGET

TOWN HALL
Original Bid
Site Work (1/2 of total)

Alternative TG-6: Interior Renovation

FIRE STATION
Original Bid
Site Work (1/2 of total)

Alternative FG-6: Fire Hydrant

$2,113,500
$189,500

$6,613

$2,309,613

$1,862,500
$189,500

$25,194

$2,077,194




BUDGET AMENDMENT

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018

AMENDMENT DATE: 11/02/2017

Budget Amendment No.: 18-01

DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT

Based on the contractor bids received for the new Fire Station and Town Hall expansion/
renovation project, as well as other changes to the project, the Town Hall Expansion and New
Fire Station Capital Project Ordinance requires revision. The changes to the Capital Project
Ordinance are as follows:

Expenditures

e Increase construction-related costs by a net of $208,809 determined as follows:

o Town Hall construction $724,266

o Fire Station construction (511,190)

o Construction contingency (4,267)
Total $208.809

o Establish a budget of $100,000 for third party project management costs (Constructive
Building Solutions, LLC)

¢ Increase the budget for miscellaneous project costs by $22,150 determined as follows:

o Additional survey costs $ 3,250
o Bank loan fees 2,900
o Special inspections 16,000

Total $22.150

Revenue

e Increase the budget for financing by $250,000 (from $4,750,000 to $5,000,000)

e Increase the budget for transfers from the General Fund by $80,959 (from $250,000 to
$330,959)



ACCOUNTS AFFECTED

Account No. Account Name Debit Credit
42-580-02-00 Construction Expenses $208,809
42-580-04-00 Project Management Expenses $100,000
42-580-05-00 Other Project Costs $22,150
42-320-00-00 Loan Proceeds $250,000
42-315-00-00 Transfer In From General Fund $80,959

NOTE: (a) Budget Officer may transfer between line item expenditures without limitation and
without a report being required up to $10,000 at any one time. (b) The Budget Officer may
transfer amounts within departments and of the same fund and reported as part of the financial
statements. He/She shall make an official report immediately to Council on such transfers.

(c) The Budget Officer may not transfer amounts between funds without prior Council action.

Requested By: __Arlen Copenhaver, Finance/Budget Officer Date: 11/02/17

Approved By: _ Arlen Copenhaver, Finance/Budget Officer Date: 11/02/17

(Copies of actions/directives from Council Meeting to be attached, if required as per NOTE
above).

Approved by Council 11/02/17 Emilie Swearingen, Mayor

ATTEST: Nancy Avery, Town Clerk




BUDGET AMENDMENT

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018

AMENDMENT DATE: 11/02/2017

Budget Amendment No.:_18-02

DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT

As aresult of Budget Amendment 18-01 to increase the Town Hall Expansion and New Fire
Station Capital Project Fund Budget, an additional transfer of $80,959 from the General Fund is
required. The revenue source for this transfer is an appropriation of the General Fund balance.

ACCOUNTS AFFECTED

Account No. Account Name Debit Credit
10-580-99-99 Transfers Out $80,959
10-310-00-00 Appropriate GF Balance $80,959

NOTE: (a) Budget Officer may transfer between line item expenditures without limitation and
without a report being required up to $10,000 at any one time. (b) The Budget Officer may
transfer amounts within departments and of the same fund and reported as part of the financial
statements. He/She shall make an official report immediately to Council on such transfers.

(c) The Budget Officer may not transfer amounts between funds without prior Council action.

Requested By: _ Arlen Copenhaver, Finance/Budget Officer Date: 11/02/17

Approved By: _ Arlen Copenhaver, Finance/Budget Officer Date: 11/02/17

(Copies of actions/directives from Council Meeting to be attached, if required as per NOTE
above).

Approved by Council 11/02/17 Emilie Swearingen, Mayor

ATTEST: Nancy Avery, Town Clerk




BUDGET AMENDMENT
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018
AMENDMENT DATE: 11/02/2017

Budget Amendment No.:_18-03

DESCRIPTION/PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT

As a result of the capital project to expand/renovate Town Hall and construct a new Fire Station,
the Town Hall complex must be vacated during the construction. The initial estimate is for a
period of one year beginning in late November 2017 or early December 2017. The current
estimate for relocation-related expenses for the entire one-year period is $212,500. The portion
pertaining to FY 2018 is estimated to be $176,000. Although an expense relating to the Town
Hall/Fire Station project, relocation expenses are not a part of the actual capital expenditures that
will be recorded as a capital asset of the Town upon project completion. As a result, this Budget
Amendment is to establish a relocation budget line item, within the Administration Department,
that will be used to account for relocation expenses incurred in FY 2018. A relocation budget
line item will also be required in the FY 2019 operating budget for relocation-related expenses
that will be incurred in that year

ACCOUNTS AFFECTED

Account No. Account Name Debit Credit
10-420-65-00 Relocation Expenses $176,000
10-310-00-00 Appropriate GF Balance $176,000

NOTE: (a) Budget Officer may transfer between line item expenditures without limitation and
without a report being required up to $10,000 at any one time. (b) The Budget Officer may
transfer amounts within departments and of the same fund and reported as part of the financial
statements. He/She shall make an official report immediately to Council on such transfers.

(c) The Budget Officer may not transfer amounts between funds without prior Council action.

Requested By: _ Nancy Avery, Town Clerk Date: 11/02/17

Approved By: _ Arlen Copenhaver, Finance/Budget Officer Date: 11/02/17

(Copies of actions/directives from Council Meeting to be attached, if required as per NOTE
above).

Approved by Council 11/02/17 Emilie Swearingen, Mayor

ATTEST: Nancy Avery, Town Clerk




RELOCATION ESTIMATED COSTS



00°005°C1C$

Suipping 04 Aresodws) pue sio[ren 10y Sul[qed un - $san3 15540000001 Surqes Auuly Sy[[eres

uones0] Arelodwe) je 35euBis 2 aoeds YV Suippe pue saoeds Suppred Suids-21{00°005°T$ Md - Suidigs

M[EM3PIS 0} dUrel y(J 199UU0d pUE UoNeoo| Aresoduia) je Y[emapis Jo sued usxoiq Jredai - ssan3 1529/00°000°S$ 91210109
13qQ DN BIA JHOMIOU []JO dn 135 - $53N5 3539(00°000°01$ £OA

1340 DN ®lA (Id pue H1, Aelodwa) pue (7§ JusLno oy 9014195 suoyd Aresodway yo dn 195 sapnjout|00'000°61$ madg
UOTBO0] M3U JO AJ110U 0] Uones0] Areioduwd) pue (Od 29 HI JuaLmo 10] 95BU3IS - 55905 1594/ 00°000°€$ SU3Ig

ays payswuy 0} Joeq (0d Pue LI JO [[ dAow

00°000°L$

[TBY uMmO} 03 3}oBQq JOAOIA

uoneoo] Arerodwal o) () 1usturedap soijod pue (HL) [eY umos Jo [[e 2A0W(00°000°LS Auedurod FUIAOIN
Syjuour 71 Jof Sulf[iq A[puow 22|00°000°01$ wnoadg

12q (DN) pFeno [euoneN 0} SUPSULOd ‘OUIBU §,UMO) Ul JUNOOE JIUWISHUI SIPN[OUT - $SonT 150q
SI9IEI) 0] 9JIAISS OLIORd SUIpIACId SpN[oUI|00'000F1$ oIS AMA
1y3ipeaus SuIppe pue [00°000°9€$ AB1oug Mg

J0§ Jjow ojeredos Ym 90TAIRS OL0o[e SUIPIACId SopNoul - SJBWINSS ,PI30XS 0} JOU, © SI S}
SUIUOUI ¢ [ JOJ SIS[TB1} JO WINAI pUE UMOPXeaIq Judl A[yjuo “dn 195 “AISAISP Sapnjoul{00'000°06$ SIaYIeL],

SHLON LSOO JAVCAN |

(Id UL S9[IJ 2 SINJIMY JO SWOO |1 PUe [[BH WMO], Ul ST 79 AAMIUINJ JO SWOOI 9]
syusunedsp 19Y10 10y ays Areiodwia) 0} Pajeoo]-o1 oI SIIAIS 3SY} J[IyMm Jusuiredag

a11,] SUIUTEUIAL JOJ SIO[AIRS JOWIUI pue d11osfe ‘Suoyd Lresodws) dn 398 0} sasudxs AWOS Y
syusuneda( 90104 pue suonosdsu] SUIp[Ing ‘soueur, ‘UOTE3I0NY % UOHRLSIUIWPY JOJ oI sasuddxy

N[04 PUB [[EH UMO ], 0} JAOWI WLINJA.I P SIJ[IE.1] 3} 0] A0W ‘dn 395 SI3A0D - 1LA35dN4g NOLLVDO 144




SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES



TOWN OF KURE BEACH
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2017

SUMMARY OF HOUSE BILL 436 (SESSION LAW 2017-138)

House Bill 436 (Session Law 2017-138) entitled “An Act to Provide for Uniform Authority to
Implement System Development Fees for Public Water and Sewer Systems in North Carolina
and to Clarify the Applicable Statute of Limitations” was signed by Governor Cooper on July 20,
2017. This bill clarifies a local government utility’s authority to assess upfront charges for water
and sewer. This new law grants local government utilities specific authority to assess one type
of upfront charge called a system development fee.

In the bill, a system development fee is defined as follows:

“A charge or assessment for service imposed with respect to new development to fund
costs of capital improvements necessitated by and attributable to such new development,
to recoup costs of existing facilities which serve such new development, or a combination
of those costs, as provided in the Article.”

The system development fee must be calculated based on a written analysis that:

1.

Is prepared by a financial professional or a licensed engineer qualified by experience and
training or education to employ generally accepted accounting, engineering, and
planning methodologies to calculate system development fees for public water and sewer
systems.

Documents in reasonable detail the facts and data used in the analysis and their
sufficiency and reliability.

Employs general accepted accounting, engineering, and planning methodologies,
including buy-in, incremental cost or marginal cost, and combined cost methods for each
service, setting forth appropriate analysis as to the consideration and selection of a
method appropriate to the circumstances and adapted as necessary to satisfy all
requirements of House Bill 436.

Documents and demonstrates the reliable application of the methodologies to the facts
and data, including all reasoning, analysis, and interim calculations underlying each
identifiable component of the system development fees and the aggregate thereof.

. Identifies all assumptions and limiting conditions affecting the analysis and demonstrates

that they do not materially undermine the reliability of conclusions reached.

Calculates a final system development fee per service unit of new development and
includes an equivalency or conversion table for use in determining the fees applicable for
various categories of demand.

Covers a planning horizon of not less than 10 years nor more than 20 years.

1



8. Is adopted by resolution or ordinance of the local government unit in accordance with
G.S. 162A-209.

Adoption and Review Process

For not less than 45 days prior to considering the adoption of a system development fee analysis,
the local governmental unit shall post the analysis on its Web site and solicit and furnish a means
to submit written comments, which shall be considered by the preparer of the analysis for
possible modifications or revisions.

After expiration of the period for posting, the governing body of the local governmental unit
shall conduct a public hearing prior to considering adoption of the analysis with any
modifications or revisions.

The local governmental unit shall publish the system development fee in its annual budget or rate
plan or ordinance. The local governmental unit shall update the system development fee analysis
at least every five years.

Use and Administration of Revenue

Revenue from system development fees calculated using the incremental cost method,
exclusively or as part of the combined cost method, shall be expended only to pay:

1. Costs of constructing capital improvements including, and limited to, any of the
following: ,

a. Construction contract prices.

b. Surveying and engineering fees.

c. Land acquisition cost.

d. Principal and interest on bonds, notes, or other obligations issued by or on behalf
of the local governmental unit to finance any costs for an item listed sub-
subdivisions a. through c. of this subdivision.

2. Professional fees incurred by the local governmental unit for preparation of the system
development fee analysis.

3. If no capital improvements are planned for construction within five years or the foregoing
costs are otherwise paid or provided for, then principal and interest on bonds, notes, or
other obligations issued by or on behalf of a local governmental unit to finance the
construction or acquisition of existing capital improvements.

Revenue from system development fees calculated using the buy-in method may be expended for
previously completed capital improvements for which capacity exists and for capital
rehabilitation projects. The basis for the buy-in calculation for previously completed capital
improvements shall be determined by using a generally accepted method of valuing the actual or
replacement costs of the capital improvement for which the buy-in fee is being collected less
depreciation, debt credits, grants, and other generally accepted valuation adjustments.



System development fee revenues shall be accounted for by means of a capital reserve fund
established pursuant to Part 2 of Article 3 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes and limited as
to expenditure of funds in accordance with this section.

Time for Collection of System Development Fees

For new development involving the subdivision of land, the system development fee shall be
collected by a local governmental unit either at the time of plat recordation or when water or
sewer service for the subdivision or other development is committed by the local governmental
unit. For all other new development, the local governmental unit shall collect the system
development fee at the time of application for connection of the individual unit of development
to the service or facilities.

PROCESS FOR DETERMINING WATER AND SEWER
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES FOR KURE BEACH

A common legal consideration (Rational Nexus) related to system development costs (SDC) that
are used to calculate system development fees is establishing a reasonable relationship between
the amount of the SDC and the cost associated with serving the new development. The Rational
Nexus test considers the following elements:

1. A connection between new development and the new or expanded facilities required to
accommodate such development.

2. Identification of the cost of new or expanded facilities.

3. Apportionment of the cost to new development in relation to the benefits it receives.

For element number one, Kure Beach Public Works Department evaluates capital improvement
needs relating to water and sewer operations considering the need for new facilities to
accommodate growth. These needs are incorporated into capital improvement plans. The water
and sewer infrastructure has been constructed taking into account projected future growth and
system demands.

Element number two, relating to the cost of new or expanded facilities, is satisfied by
maintaining records of capital asset additions, disposals and improvements that are then used for
financial reporting purposes and follow generally accepted accounting principles.

Element number three, apportionment of the cost to new development, is accomplished by using
one of the permitted calculation methodologies.



Calculation Methodology

House Bill 436 identified three possible methodologies to use in calculating the system
development fees. They are the buy-in method, cost or marginal cost method, or a combined
cost method. Based on the planning philosophies and practices followed by Kure Beach that
provide for increased capacity in advance of the actual demand, the buy-in method was
determined to be the best method to calculate the system development fees. The buy-in method
is based on the value of the system’s existing capacity. This methodology is typically used when
the existing system has adequate capacity for current and future development. With this method,
new development “buys” a proportionate share of capacity at the cost of the existing facilities.
The buy-in methodology is based on the concept of achieving capital equity between existing
and new customers.

Data, Assumptions and Limitations

The capital asset data used in valuing the system capacity was obtained from the capital asset
accounting records that are the basis of capital asset financial reporting in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. These records detail the original cost, accumulated
depreciation and net asset (book) value of each asset. The net book value of water and sewer
capital assets as of June 30, 2017 was used in the calculation and updated with capital asset
additions and disposals through October 31, 2017.

Additionally two types of valuation adjustments were applicable to determine the value of
capacity. First is the debt credit. The outstanding debt relating to water and sewer operations
must be deducted from the value of net assets. This is necessary because the debt service for the
loans used to acquire the capital assets is included in the water and sewer operating budget and
therefore are paid from revenue generated from the monthly water and sewer fees that are based
on usage. As of October 31, 2017, the total outstanding debt for water and sewer operations was
$1,098,324.69.

The second valuation adjustment is the grant credit. This credit represents grant proceeds that
were received for water or sewer capital additions and improvements. As a result, the capital
assets of the Town were increased without using Town funds. The grant credit totals
$402,493.25 and pertains to sewer operations.

Regarding other assumptions, certain older water and sewer capital assets were identified only as
“Infrastructure”. Therefore, there was no clear delineation between which assets were water
capital assets and which were sewer capital assets. In these instances, the assumption used was
to equally divide these assets between water and sewer operations.

Finally, a limitation in performing the calculations was whether the water and sewer capital asset
listings were complete. Without any other information available relating to water and sewer
capital assets, the assumption was made that the capital asset records were sufficient and,
therefore, the capital asset records did not contain any material omissions.



Kure Beach Use and Administration of System Development Fees

The system development fees collected by the Town will be accounted for in the Sewer
Expansion Reserve Fund (SERF), which is an existing capital reserve fund. Use of the system
development fee revenue will require Town Council action to move the funds from the SERF to
the Water and Sewer Fund. As a result of using the buy-in method, the associated revenue can
be used for previously completed capital improvements for which capacity exists and for capital
rehabilitation projects.

Qualifications of Preparer of the Written Analysis

The system development fee analysis was prepared by Arlen Copenhaver, Finance & Budget
Officer for the Town of Kure Beach. Arlen has been a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) for
over 33 years and has over 36 years of finance-related experience. Included in his experience is
over seven years of North Carolina local government finance experience that includes water and
sewer financial operations, budgeting, accounting, financial reporting and rate analysis and
determination for water and sewer operations.

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEE ANALYSIS

Page 6 of this document summarizes the calculation of the system development fees for Kure
Beach. The system development fee is divided into two components, water and sewer. Refer to
page 6 for specifics of the calculation. In summary the calculated fees are:

CATEGORY VALUE OF GALLONS AVERAGE DAILY SYSTEM
PER DAY OF CAPACITY USAGE (gals.) DEVELOPMENT FEE
Water $1.83 137.5 $251.63
Sewer $2.49 136.8 $340.63
Total $592.26

The remaining pages of the analysis contain the documentation supporting the system
development fees calculated on page 6.



‘wd1sAS BunuNoday SO Ayl wiody £T/0€/9 01 T/T/L 40 poliad Jeah 9a1y3 ayl Jo) adesn Ajyjuow adesany JION

97'765S V101
€9°0vES 8'9€T €01y 6v'TS Jamas
£€9°TSCS GLET Ty €8'TS 1918 M
334 INJNJO13IAIA (*s|e8) 3ovsn ("sie8) 3ovsn (T LIgIHX3) AHODILYD
INILSAS ATIVA 3IOVYIAY | ATHLNOW IOVHIAY ALIDVdYD 40 AVa
¥3d SNOTIVO 40 INTVA
() x (e) og/(d) = (9) (q) (e)
LT0Z/T€/0T 40 SV
$334 ININHOT3IAIA INILSAS
¥IM3IS ANV HILYM

HOV3g 3ANA 40 NMOL




T 119IHX3

"juswedaq sy40M 21|gnd

yoeag ainy ayl wouj paujeiqo (Aep 4ad suo|jed uol|iw) A1deded |e3o] Jualn) 310N

6v'2S €8°1S (q)/(e) Aede) Aeq 134 suojeo jo anjep

¥38.'2T0T 000°LST‘T (q) (p8w) Aydede) e1o] JuaLin)

78°'860°075°CS 00°£9€/TTCS (e) Ajdede) jo anjep
(s c6t'TOpS) 00°0$ v Li91HX3 UpaJi) eln
(SETLYF90LS) (PE°€S8THES) € 1I91HX3 1upa4d 19aq

15597

TV'£90°6T9°€S ¥£072'60S°TS Z LIgIHX3 S1assy jellde) JO an|eA j00g 18N |e10L

HIM3S

HALVM

HIM3IS ANV HILVM HO4 ALIDVdVYI 4O AVa d3d SNOTIVD
40 3NTVA 3HL 40 NOILVINDTVD
HOV39 3dMi 40 NMOL




P €90°679°€S

¥6'9€6€01°TS

9€'000°€EL'SS

s39ssy |eyder) Jamas |e1o]

J-Z LIgIHX3 0S5'8VE0TS 00°'0$ 0S'8YE0TS pue]

J-z LIgiHX3 TL'S0695$ 9€°'S/9°6€S 80°'T8596S s3ulpjing

9-z 119IHX3 Tr'TTE9rY'sS | 6€£9T0'S08'TS | T8'8EETST'SS ainjonJiselyul

V-Z LI9IHX3 8L°98V'STTS 61'SYT'65CS LE'TEL'VLES S3JOIYIA 78 Judwdinb3
EETED

v€'027'60S°TS | ¥8'9€0LTTTS 8T°LSC'929'vS s1assy |eude) JajeM |e10]

J-T LIgIHX3 0S'8VE0TS 00°0$ 0S'8VE0TS pue

J-Z LIgIHX3 TL°S0695S 9€'5.9°6€$ 80'T85°96S s3ulp|ing

a-z L191Hx3 TV’ 189'6LECS | 6SLLY'SSLTS 00'6ST'SIT VS ainjonJisedyul

V-7 LI9IHX3 TL'¥82°79% 68°€88°T67S 09'89T‘PSES S3[2IYaA 73 Juawdinb3
ALY

SINIWINOD LT]TE/0T LT]0E/9 40 1ISOJ TVNIDIH0

40 SV ANTVYA | SV NOILVID3Yd3q
30049 1IN a31vINNNIDY

¢ 1191HX3

$334 LN3JINAOT3IAIA INLSAS 4O NOILVINDTVI 04

AHYINININS 13SSV TVLIdVYD
HOV3g M 40 NMOL




Vv-¢ 1191HX3

8/'98%'STTS 61'SYT'65CS LE'TELVLES 19M3S - S3IYIA 9 uswdinby 210
¥S'SECOTS 000% ¥S'GET'OTS LT/0T/8 uo paseyaund esswe) Suluueds
0S'800'8TS €1°20S7S €9°0TS2TS uonels Y| s3u133ry - Jojesausn
£€0'856'VTS Sy PIS'STS 8V TLY OVS 1913[0IpAH uaug,0
TL¥8TT9$ 19'827'6€CS ZEETSTOES 191BM UM PBIRYS S)OSSY
BEITEN
L8 79$ 68°€88'16CS 09°89TVSES 131BMN - S9DIYDA 8 uawdinb] [eloL
00°0$ 60°€08'97S 60°€08'9YS aN|BA 3pNIN|Y JUEL PEOY A|qUiBssy
00°0$ 61°758°SS 61°258°SS dwng Ja8un|d sioAe
TL182°T9% 19'877'6€CS TEETS'TOES J9M3S YUM paleys S1assy
BESCIY
S3IIYBA 13 Juawdinb] yo uonedo|y
TV'69SVTTS TTLSYBLYS €9°920°€09% J3Mas 73 131eM USamIaq
Aljenba papialp 2q 01 59)21YyaA 3 Juswdinbl
€L LS6'TES 00°0S €L°LS6'TES LT/T2/L uo paseyaind Jojeaedxd 1oedwo)
'suoIppy
05'800'8TS €T°20S VS €9°0TS'CTS uonels Y| ssul331y - Jo1eiauan
€0'856'vCS SYPTS'STS SV TLY OVS JamelolpAH uaug,0
1519558 A|UO JIMIS 5597
000$ 60°€08'9V$ 60°€08°97S SN|EA 3PNV Jue) peoy Alguassy
00°0S 61°758°SS 6T°758'SS dwng Ja8un|d ssoAoN
.slosse >_CO 191EAA SSO7
SIUBLUSILIS [ePoURUIY PANPNY|  TT'8LS'SETS 80°6ZT°TSSS 627°L0L'989% S3PIYIA B Wawdinb3
L102/0€/9 wou s1assy |ende) 321yap
3 awdinbj pung Jamas 3 J31ep (BIO]
SINIWINOD L1/0E/940SV | £T/0€/940SV | 1SO3TVYNIOIO
INTYA 008 L13IN| NOILVIDIYdIa
Q3LvVINANIDY

SNOILYYHIdO ¥IMIS ANV HILVM
N3IIMLIF S13SSVY TVLIdVD
J12IH3IA ANV LINJNCIND3I 40 NOILYIOTIY
HJOV3g9 34NX 40 NMOL




g9-¢ LI9IHX3

0T

TYTTEIVY'ES | 6E9TOSO8TS | TEBEETST'SS 13MaS - 3INPINIISelU| [e10)
00'TEL'TI8S 00°0% 00'TELTTSS (£T/0T pa12jdwod) T4 uoliels dwnd g3
10°061°20TS TE'8TTTS €€'8TE'0TS uley 33104 ssedAg

€E'E69°LS £9'90€S 00°000°8$ 3INIONIISEIU| JAMIS MIIARDS
€€758°CS 9ELTETTS 69'69T VTS UOI1BIHIOIYIDQ JUBWIIEDL| JIMIS
00°0SY'vS 00'0SS$ 00'000°S$ {21/9/1) s1uawanoidw| waisAs 1amas
L OTY'9S S0'ZveE'sS 6L7TSL'ELS (TT/8/€) SIUBWAA0IGWI]| WBISAS JaMBS

10°S66°TSE'TS

66'TLE'TBL'TS

00'L9EPET'YS

191BM YlIM paJeys s19ssy

BEER

TV T89'6LE'CS

6S°LLV'S8L'TS

00'65T'SITVS

491/ - 2JNn1dnJiseljul |ejof

0t'985'92$ 09'S0T'¥S 00'26L'0€$ U0ISU3IX3 UM J33BM JAYSIH "I
T0'S66'75€'CS 66'TLET8L'TS 00°'L9EVET'YS 13M3S YLM PRJBYS SIASSY
BEICITY
s24nlonJiselju| Jo uonedlolly
20'066'S0LYS | 86'€vL'79S'eS | 00'VEL'89T'8S 1amas 13 131em
u2aM13q Af|enba papIAIp 3q 0] 31NDNIISEJU|
T0°061°2025 7e'8e1'es €E€'8TEVOTS ule|y 32404 ssedAg
€E€'E69LS £9'90€$ 00°000°8$ 3IN1ONIISEIJU| JSMIS MBIABDS
£€'758°CS 9ELTE'TTS 69°69T'VTS UOI1e21J110]Y33Q JUIWILL] MBS
00°0St'vS 00'055$ 00°000's$ (21/9/1) syuawanoidwl) WisAs Jamas
L OTY'v9S S0'ZrE'sS 6L7TSL'ELS (TT/8/€) SIUBWAA0IAW] WSISAS JaMBS
1519558 AjUO JaMag 5597
0t'989°9Z$ 09'S0Tv$ 00°C6L'0€S uo|suU3IX] BUI JI1eM JBYSI] ‘1]

:5319sse Ajuo Jaiepn SS9

SIUBWIEIS |RIoUBUIY
paupny £T07/0€/9 Wol4 s3assy |ende)
31N1INJISRIIU| PUNS JAMBS 73 J31BM |BIOL

€8°27LTYTOSS

86'€6V°065'ES

T8'99L709'8S

a2inpniisesju]

SIN3WINOD

L1/0€/9
40 SV ANTVA
2004 1IN

L1/0g/9 30
SV NOILLVIO34d3a
A3LYINWNIDV

1SOJ TVNISIHNO

SNOILLYY3dO HIM3S ANV HILvm

N3IIM13d S13SSV TVLIdvI

FYNLINYLSVHEINI 40 NOILYIOTTV

HOV3E 3UNY 40 NMOL




J-¢ 119IHX3

T

0S°8vE'0TS 00°0$ 0S°8PE'0TS 19Mas - pueq [ejol
0S'8YE'0TS 00°0% 0S°8YE'0TS J31BM Y1IM paJeyS 51955y
119Mas
05°87€'0TS 0005 0S'8PE'0TS 191eM - pueT [e1o]
0S°8VE'0TS 00°0$ 09°87E'0TS JOMB3S Ylm paleys s1assy
1J91BM
:pueq Jo uoned0|y
00°£69°02$ 00°0$ 00'£69°02S Jamas
13 131eM UaSMIaQ Aj|enba papialp 3q 01 pue
00°0S 00°0$ 00'0$ 1513558 AJUO JaMaS S5
00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 1519558 AJUO J9YBA SS9
sijuswaiels|  00°£69°0Z$ 00°0S 00°£690T$ pueq
|e1aueuly pailpny £L10Z/0€/9 Wo.d S1assy
|eude) pue pung Jamas 13 J91EM |BI0)
€£°S0695$ 9€'SL9'6ES$ 80°'T8596$
€£'506'95S 9E'SL9'6ES 80'T85'96$ 1938M Yilm paJteys s1assy
HEYTEN
€4°506'95$ 9£'5/9°6ES 80'T85'96S 133eM - sBulp|ing |e10]
€/£°506°95S 9£'S/9'6ES 80'185'96S 13M3s Yum paleys s3assy
PEFCITY
:s3uIp|Ing Jo uonedo|y
SYTIB'ETTS TL'0SE'6LS 91°291€61S 19Mas g
191eM Uaamiaq Ajjlenba papiaip 2q o1 s8ulp|ing
00°0S 00'0S 00°0% :513sse A|UO Jamas 5587
00°0$ 00'0$ 000 is19sse Ajuo Jaiep ss7
sjuawalels|  SyTIS'ETTS TL0SE'6LS 9T'Z9T E6TS s3uip|ing
|elURULY PILPNY LTOZ/0E/9 WOIS 51955V
jexde) sSuip|ing pund Jamas 13 J21eAA (8301
SINJFNINOD LT/0€/9 40 SV LT/0€/9 410 1S02 TVNIDINO
ANTVYA X008 LIN| SV NOILYIDIY43a
d3LvINNNIDVY

SNOILVY3dO 43IM3IS ANV HILVM
N3IM138 S13ISSV TVILdYD
ANVY1 aNvY SONIA1ING 40 NOLLYDOTY

HJVY3d 34N) 40 NMOL




€ 1191HX3

[4}

69'v2E'860'TS

SETLY90LS

vE'€S8T6ES

V10l

85'LTE8S 6L°8ST'VS 6L°8ST'VS Xan4L AN1IN 0S2-4 p404 STO0C
LT'TO8'ETS LT'TO8'ETS 00°0$ Jojesauan uoneis yi s8uidsiy
00'v981Z$ 00'2€6°0TS 00°CE6°0TS OPBIBA|IS 9TOT - doNJL 3IIAIDS
0€T¥S'9S ST'TLT'ES ST'TLT'ES sle|od
:uswdinb3 9T0T A4
GE'958'VTS GE'958'vTS 00°0$ Jo113f0JpAH ualg,0
0G'LS6°TES GL'8L6'STS GL'8L6'STS Jojenedxd 1edwo)
€9°'S6V°TYS 8 LYT'TTS 18'L¥T'1TS aoyydeg 2499Q Uyor 910¢
v8'¥9C'9€ES 00°0S ¥8'v97'9€€S 3SNOH ||3M/43MO] I3
00°000°SL¥S 00'000°SLYS 00'0$ T# uollels dwing yoeag auny
CEVTTLETS TEVCTLETS 00°0$ 13[0.d uoiell|iqeyady Jamas
ZT/T€/0T 1V IONVIVE NOILHOd 43IM3S NOILYOd 43LVM NOILdI¥2S3d NVO1

ONIANVLSLNO Tv10l

LT0Z/1€/0T 40 SV
11a34) 1934a 40 NOLLYIND1IVY)
HOV3g 3¥N) 40 NMOL




P LI9IHX3

€1

ST E6Y TOVS

J9Mag - SJUBl9 |e1o]

(00'0££9TTS)

uojie|najed 1qap Suipueisino
31 Ul papn|aul pue 1g3p Aj|enide s| 3ey3 anusaal
1ueJs se passad0.d spa3204d JO UOIIIO 15597

GT'€T8'8T9S

TvioL

8T°0LT'VYS qeysy Jomas sjuels 41 INMD|  00-00-26€-0€ T110¢

00'9€8'S0€S 3ulpuny vyyv/qeyay Jamas supueuly 10-00-26€-0¢€ 0T0¢

LO'LTL'89TS geyay Jamas siueln 41 AMD 00-00-¢6¢€-0¢€ 010¢
INNONV NOILdIYIS3a LINNOIDV "ON 1220V 1/9 4V3A 1VISiA

LT0Z/T€/0T 40 SV
11a34D INVYD 40 NOILYINDIVD
HOV3g 34N 40 NMOL






